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CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

 
RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, CONSIDERING CONDITIONAL 
USE APPLICATION NO. 2400002, THE PROPOSED 
ENLARGEMENT OF A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE 
FOR AN EXISTING ONE-STORY PROFESSIONAL OFFICE 
BUILDING FOR UNIVERSAL DRYWALL, LOCATED AT 
6110 PEMBROKE ROAD, MORE SPECIFICALLY 
IDENTIFIED WITH BROWARD COUNTY PARCEL ID 
NUMBER 514124160330, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION 305 AND SECTION 406 OF THE CITY OF 
MIRAMAR LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE; PROVIDING 
FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR ADMINISTRATIVE 
CORRECTION OF SCRIVENER’S ERRORS; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

WHEREAS, in conformity with, and in furtherance of, the 1985 Growth 

Management Act, as codified in Part II of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes (“F.S.”), the City 

of Miramar (“City”) adopted in 1989 its Comprehensive Plan along with a Future Land 

Use Map (“FLUM”) showing the distribution and extent of the various land use 

designations; and  

WHEREAS, in conformity with, and in furtherance of, the Growth Management Act, 

the City adopted in 1996 a set of land development regulations, which, codified in the 

Land Development Code (“LDC”), are consistent with, and contain specific and detailed 

provisions necessary to implement the adopted Comprehensive Plan; and 
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WHEREAS, along with the LDC, the City adopted an Official Zoning Map showing 

the location and boundaries of the various zoning districts, which, as described in Section  

401 thereof, have been found to be conforming to, and adequate to carry out, the City 

Comprehensive Plan, Future Land Use Map and LDC; and  

WHEREAS, Section 406, “Nonconforming uses and structures,” more specifically 

Subsection 406.5(1) Alteration or Enlargement of Nonconforming Structure: […] a 

nonconforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner or undergo any structural 

alteration unless to make it a conforming structure. Such alteration or enlargement may 

be permitted; provided, that the property owner or developer secures Conditional Use 

approval for the enlargement or addition in accordance with the procedures in Section 

305; and 

WHEREAS, Universal Drywall and Plastering, Inc, (“Applicant”), has submitted 

Application No. 2400002, a complete application for Conditional Use review as provided 

for in Section 305 of the LDC for Enlargement of Nonconforming Structure on the Subject 

Property, pursuant to Section 406.5, Alteration or Enlargement of Nonconforming 

Structure of the LDC; and 

WHEREAS, the DRC has reviewed Conditional Use Application No. 2400002 and 

made a recommendation on July 24, 2024, that the Conditional Use is in substantial 

conformance with the applicable requirements, including those set forth in Section 305.4 

of the LDC; and 
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WHEREAS, the Applicant has complied with the courtesy notice requirements of 

Section 301.11.1. of the LDC; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 305.6 of the LDC, a community meeting was held 

on October 7, 2024, regarding the expansion of the existing nonconforming structure to 

ensure procedural due process and maintain citizen access to the local decision-making 

process regarding the approval of the request; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board held a public hearing on Application 

No. 2400002 on October 8, 2024 and pursuant to Section 305 of the LDC, recommended 

approval of the Conditional Use application, finding it consistent with the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has voluntarily agreed to the conditions set forth in 

Section 4 of this Resolution; and  

WHEREAS, in conformity with Subsection 305.8 of the LDC, the City Commission 

held a duly noticed public hearing on November 20, 2024, to review the requested 

Conditional Use, at which hearing the DRC Report, the City Manager’s recommendation 

and the Board’s recommendation were considered, and public testimony taken; and 

WHEREAS, upon reviewing the evidence presented at the hearing, the City 

Commission found that the requested Conditional Use satisfies the applicable review 

standards as provided in Section 305.4 of the City LDC and voted to recommend approval 

of same by the City Commission, subject to the conditions; and  
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WHEREAS, based upon the record developed at that public hearing, the City 

Commission found and declared that the requested Conditional Use would protect the 

public health, safety, comfort, and welfare of the residents of the City, and that it is in the 

best interest of the City to adopt the Resolution enacting same. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:   

Section 1: Recitals; Definitions. 

(a) That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as 

being true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution. 

(b) As used herein, unless the context or City Code of Ordinances requires 

to the contrary, the following terms will be defined as set forth below: 

(1) “City” means the City of Miramar, a Florida Municipal Corporation. 

(2) “Development” is defined as set forth in Section 163.3164, Florida 

Statutes. 

(3) “DRC” means the City’s Development Review Committee. 

(4) “LDC” means the City’s Land Development Code of Ordinances. 

(5) “Applicant” means Universal Drywall and Plastering, Inc., a 

Florida Profit Corporation, their successors and assigns. 
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(6) “Subject Property” means the real property situate and lying in 

the State of Florida, County of Broward, City of Miramar, identified 

with Broward County Parcel ID number 514124160330, to-wit: 

 
LOTS 32, 33 AND 34 OF BLOCK 2, WELWYN MANOR 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT 
BOOK 31 AT PAGE 2 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA LESS THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED 
PROPERTY: COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF 
SAID LOT 32; THENCE N00°51'40"E ALONG THE WESTERLY 
LOT LINE OF SAID LOT 32 A DISTANCE OF 84.67 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE N00°51'40"E A 
DISTANCE OF 25.33 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY EXISTING 
RIGHT OF WAY LINE FOR STATE ROAD 824 (PEMBROKE 
ROAD); THENCE S89°11'04"E ALONG SAID EXISTING RIGHT OF 
WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 120.04 FEET; THENCE S00°52'08"W 
ALONG THE EASTERLY LOT LINE OF SAID LOT 34 A DISTANCE 
OF 28.43 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE 
NORTHERLY HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF N87°42'17"W; 
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS 
OF 10,326.61 FEET, THROUGH AN ANGLE OF 00°39'58, AN ARC 
DISTANCE OF 120.08 FEET TO THE END OF SAID CURVE AND 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 

Section 2: Application in Substantial Compliance. That it finds that the 

Conditional Use Application for the Applicant for an office building expansion of 

approximately 1,800 square feet on the Subject Property is in substantial compliance with 

the requirements of Section 305 of the LDC.  

Section 3: Approval of Application. That subject to the conditions of approval 

set forth in Section 4 of this Resolution, the City Commission hereby approves 

Conditional Use Application No. 2400002 allowing the expansion of the office building 
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on the Subject Property, as recommended for approval by the DRC on July 24, 

2024. 

Section 4: Conditions of Approval. That the following conditions shall apply to 

this approval:  

(a) Requiring solid PVC screening along the entirety of the subject 

property’s southern boundary; minimum 6 feet in height; and 

(b) Provide landscaping hedge along the entirety of the southern and 

western property lines; materials shall be approved by the Building, 

Planning & Zoning Department; and  

(c) The pedestrian landscape zone within the northern border of the subject 

property shall be replanted to meet the intent of the Transit Oriented 

Corridor’s (TOC) landscaping requirements to the greatest ability as 

approved by the Building, Planning & Zoning Department. 

Section 5: Approval does not create a Vested Right.  That issuance of this 

approval by the City does not in any way create any right on the part of the 

Owner/Developer to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create 

any liability on the part of the City for issuance of the approval if the Applicant fails to 

obtain the requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency 

or undertakes actions that result in the violation of state or federal law.  All applicable 

state and federal permits must be obtained before commencement of the Development. 

This condition is included pursuant to Section 166.033, Florida Statutes, as amended. 
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Section 6: Failure to Adhere to Resolution. That failure to adhere to the approval 

terms and conditions contained in this Resolution shall be considered a violation of this 

Resolution and the City Code, and persons found violating this Resolution shall be subject 

to the penalties prescribed by the City Code, including but not limited to the revocation of  

any of the approval(s) granted in this Resolution and any other approvals conditioned on 

this approval. The Owner/Developer understands and acknowledges that it must comply 

with all other applicable requirements of the City Code before it may commence 

construction or operation, and that the foregoing approval in this Resolution may be 

revoked by the City at any time upon a determination that the Owner/Developer is in non-

compliance with the City Code. 

Section 7: Severability. That should any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or 

section of this Resolution be declared unconstitutional by the valid judgment or decree of 

a court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality shall not affect any of the 

remaining portions or applications which shall remain in full force and effect. 

Section 8: Administrative Correction of Scrivener’s Error.  The City Attorney 

is hereby authorized to correct scrivener’s errors found in this Resolution by filing a 

corrected copy with the City Clerk. 
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Section 9: Effective Date. That this Resolution shall become effective upon 

adoption. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________________, _______. 

 

       ________________________________ 
       Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 
 

        
ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney, 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC  
 
 
      Requested by Administration  Voted 
      Commissioner Winston F. Barnes  _____ 
      Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
      Commissioner Yvette Colbourne   _____ 
      Mayor Wayne M. Messam    _____ 
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City of Miramar 

Building, Planning & Zoning Department 

Conditional Use Analysis Report 

 
 

I. Project Summary 
 

Project Name:                                   Universal Drywall & Plastering 

 

Application:                                      2400002 – Conditional Use 

  

Application Summary:      The Applicant is proposing a garage expansion of an 

existing office building to be utilized as an ancillary 

vehicle and equipment storage space. The subject 

property is located within the Transit Oriented Corridor 

land use in the Mixed-Use Low zoning district at 6110 

Pembroke Road. 

 

Related Application(s):                     2400961 – Site Plan 

2400964 – C.A.B.  

2400962 -- Escrow 
                                                

 

Agent:     Joseph Englebrecht 

     Universal Drywall & Plastering 

     6110 Pembroke Road 

     Miramar, FL 33023 

     Phone: 954-964-9720 

     Email: joee@unidrywall.com  

  

mailto:joee@unidrywall.com
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II. Planning Information 
 

Site Location: 6110 Pembroke Road (Folio: 514124160330) 

Land Use Plan Designation: Transit Oriented Corridor (TOC) 

Existing Zoning: Mixed-Use Low (TOC-ML) 

Existing Use: Office (Universal Drywall & Plastering)   

Proposed Uses of Property: Office and Storage 
 

Adjacent properties: 

 EXISTING USE ZONING LAND USE PLAN 

North 
Commercial (Pembroke 

Pines) 
C3, Pembroke Pines Pembroke Pines 

South  
Single-family and Duplex 

residential units 

Transit Oriented Corridor 

Residential Multifamily 

(TOCRM) 

Transit Oriented 

Corridor 

East Vacant/Nonconforming Mixed-Use Low (TOC-ML) 

Transit 

Oriented 

Corridor 

West Child Daycare  Mixed-Use Low (TOC-ML) 
Transit 

Oriented 

Corridor 

 

 

LOCATION MAP 
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III. Background  
 
The applicant has submitted a site plan, community appearance board, and conditional use 

proposal to expand an existing 2,400 square foot commercial building located along 

Pembroke Road within the Transit Oriented Corridor. The new ±1,836 square foot addition to 

be utilized as a storage space shall expand on the nonconformity.   
 

IV. Review Criteria 
 

The City's Land Development Code (“LDC”) Section 305.7 provides that a conditional use can 

only be granted if a preponderance of the evidence demonstrates that the conditions listed 

herein are met. 
 

(1) The proposed use shall be consistent with the comprehensive plan.     
 

Staff’s Evaluation:  The proposed expansion of the nonconforming structure on the subject 

property, situated within the Transit Oriented Corridor (Activity Center II land use 

designation), maintains consistency with the city's comprehensive plan. While existing 

zoning regulations require a conditional use for such an extension of a nonconforming 

structure, the proposal will assist an existing business which has been established at the 

location for more than 30 years storage necessary equipment and vehicles vital to their 

operations. 
 

(2) The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the conditional use shall not impede the 

development and improvement of surrounding properties for uses permitted in the zoning 

district nor be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, aesthetics, comfort, or 

general welfare or have a negative impact on the value of those properties. 

 

Staff’s Evaluation: The conditional use is to allow the expansion of an existing 

nonconforming structure allowing the owner the ability to add additional square footage 

along the side property line where a 5-foot minimum setback is required. The proposed 

development should not impede development in surrounding properties as it does not 

encroach onto neighboring commercial properties, or residential homes in the rear. 

 

(3) The use shall be consistent with the existing natural environment, and community 

character of the immediate neighborhood, hours of operation compatible with adjacent 

properties, and is appropriate at the particular location.  
 

Staff’s Evaluation: The building structure in question dates back to the mid-1970s, 

preceding the implementation of significant land development code regulations by the city 

in the immediate area. Consequently, the city introduced zoning districts and regulations 

in 1996, which were later revised in 2012 and subsequently amended over time. 

 

As it stands, the building has undergone minimal exterior improvements since its 

establishment and is classified as a legal nonconforming structure due to its deviation 

from current setback and height requirements outlined in the land development code. 
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Specifically, the code mandates a minimum of a two-story mixed-use building, a standard 

not met by the existing structure. 

     

(4) Utilities, roadway capacity, drainage, and other necessary public facilities, including police 

and fire protection and emergency-rescue services, shall exist at a minimum at the city's 

adopted level of service, or will be available prior to issuance of any certificate of 

occupancy.  

 

Staff’s Evaluation: The proposed expansion, while maintaining certain nonconforming 

aspects of the existing structure, provides an opportunity to address several key 

infrastructure and service-related concerns. Staff recognizes the presence of substantial 

nonconformities across the site and is committed to collaborating with the applicant to 

bring the property closer to compliance where possible. This includes working towards 

resolving parking constraints, optimizing the location of the solid waste enclosure despite 

space limitations, and ensuring that essential public services such as fire protection and 

drainage improvements are adequately addressed. Additionally, landscaping 

enhancements will be requested to meet the intent of the Land Development Code and 

improve both the site's functionality and its visual appeal. These improvements, when 

implemented through the site plan amendment process, will enhance public safety, 

maintain compliance with the city's adopted level of service for utilities and emergency 

services, and better align the site with the city's broader development goals. 

 

(5) Adequate measures exist or shall be taken by the applicant or the property owner to 

provide safe ingress and egress to the proposed use, for both vehicles and pedestrians, 

in a manner that minimizes traffic congestion in the public streets and the use may not 

result in a significantly greater amount of traffic on local streets than would result from a 

development permitted by right.  
 

Staff’s Evaluation: Staff has evaluated the proposed expansion and understands that the 

applicant seeks to maintain the current ingress and egress configuration to ensure safe 

and efficient access for both vehicles and pedestrians. In conjunction with this, the 

applicant is encouraged to provide adequate, accessible parking to accommodate both 

patrons and employees. By maintaining the existing access points and ensuring sufficient 

parking capacity, the conditional use should not result in a significant increase in traffic 

on local streets compared to what would be expected from a development permitted by 

right. These measures are aimed at minimizing traffic congestion and ensuring the 

continued safety of the transportation network in the surrounding area. 

 

(6) The design and configuration of the proposed use shall minimize adverse effects, 

including noise, light, dust, incompatible height or massing or size, incompatible methods 

of operation, or other potential nuisances, of the proposed use on adjacent property 

through the use of building orientation and design, setbacks, buffers, landscaping and 

other design criteria.  
 

Staff’s Evaluation: The current design and configuration of the proposed expansion is 

larger in height and massing of the existing building. The disparity could potentially detract 

from the overall visual cohesion and architectural harmony of the site if not implemented 
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properly. Furthermore, the proposed method of operation, involving garage storage space 

along the rear adjoining residential properties, raises concerns regarding potential 

nuisances that may arise. 

 

Should the conditional use be granted, staff strongly recommends that the applicant 

address these issues by implementing a barrier along the rear façade of the property. This 

barrier should be constructed as either a solid wall or another sturdy structure, standing 

at a minimum height of 6 feet and not exceeding 8 feet. Such a barrier would serve to 

mitigate any potential visual or noise impacts on neighboring residential properties, 

thereby promoting a more harmonious coexistence between the commercial and 

residential sectors. 

 

Additionally, to enhance the aesthetic integration of the proposed barrier with the 

surrounding environment, staff suggests the incorporation of dense hedging. This 

landscaping feature would not only soften the visual impact of the solid structure but also 

contribute to the overall greenery and natural ambiance of the area. By combining the 

solid barrier with lush vegetation, the proposed expansion can achieve a balanced and 

aesthetically pleasing integration within the broader urban landscape. 

 

(7) The use meets a public need and does not have an adverse impact on the economic 

stability of the neighborhood. 
 

Staff’s Evaluation: Staff does not anticipate the expansion of the nonconformity having an 

adverse impact on the economic stability of the neighborhood. 

 

(8) The land area must be sufficient, appropriate, and adequate for the proposed use. 
 

Staff’s Evaluation: Staff deems the proposed addition meets the minimum buildable lot 

area requirements and is sufficient, appropriate, and adequate on the subject property. 
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V. Staff Recommendation  

 
1. Requiring solid PVC screening along the entirety of the subject property’s southern 

boundary; minimum 6 feet in height. 

2. Provide landscaping hedge along the entirety of the southern and western property 

lines; materials shall be approved by the Building, Planning & Zoning Department.  

3. The pedestrian landscape zone within the northern border of the subject property 

shall be replanted to meet the intent of the Transit Oriented Corridor’s (TOC) 

landscaping requirements to the greatest ability as approved by the Building, 

Planning & Zoning Department.  

 

VI. Development Review Committee (DRC) 

 
The Development Review Committee recommendations approval with conditions on July 

24, 2024.  

 

VII. Community Meeting 

 
A community meeting date was held on October 7, 2024, at the City of Miramar, City Hall, 

Commission Chambers at 6:30pm.   

 

VIII. Planning & Zoning Board 
 

The Planning & Zoning Board was held on October 8, 2024, at the City of Miramar, City 

Hall, Commission Chambers at 6:30pm.   
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